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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 
 

April 08, 2013 Hearing Room D 
1:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Sara Gelser, Chair 

Rep. Jeff Reardon, Vice Chair 
Rep. Sherrie Sprenger, Vice Chair 
Rep. Shemia Fagan 
Rep. David Gomberg 
Rep. Chris Gorsek 
Rep. John Huffman 
Rep. Julie Parrish 
Rep. Gene Whisnant 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator 

Sue Hampton, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3135 – Public Hearing 
 HB 2666 - Public Hearing 
 HB 3426 - Public Hearing 
 HB 3014 - Public Hearing 
 HB 3254 - Public Hearing 
 HB 2426 - Work Session 
 HB 3446 - Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
 

1:04:16 PM Meeting Called to Order by Vice Chair Reardon 
1:04:22 PM Vice Chair Reardon 
 
1:04:31 PM HB 3135 - Public Hearing 
1:04:33 PM Vice Chair Reardon 
1:04:37 PM Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator 
1:05:24 PM Rep. Julie Parrish, House District 37 
1:07:35 PM {Exhibit} 1 - 4: Dwon Guvenir, OR - EMT: CPR 4 Teachers 
1:21:09 PM Vice Chair Reardon 
1:21:17 PM Chair Gelser 
1:21:24 PM Vice Chair Reardon 
1:21:24 PM {Exhibit} 5: witness registration 
1:21:25 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
1:21:26 PM {Exhibit} 6: Andrea Cooper, Oregon Education Association 
1:21:27 PM {Exhibit} 7: Michael D. Wendt, Lake Oswego, Oregon 
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1:21:28 PM {Exhibit} 8: Jay S. Rosenbloom, MD Phd, Pediatric Associates of the 
Northwest 

1:21:29 PM {Exhibit} 9: Jeannie Lihs, Scappoose, Oregon 
1:21:30 PM {Exhibit} 10 - 11: Stephanie Tama-Sweet, Director, Government Relations, 

American Heart Association 
1:21:31 PM {Exhibit} 12: Jessica Duffey, RN, BSN 
1:21:32 PM {Exhibit} 13: Dr. Veronica Esaqui, Gentle Care Chiropractic 
1:21:33 PM {Exhibit} 14: Cynthia March, Emergency Services Consulting International 
1:21:34 PM {Exhibit} 15: Dr. Craig Warden, Pediatric Emergency Physician, OHSU/ 
1:21:35 PM {Exhibit} 16: Zigmund Sawzak, Paramedic, Oregon 
 
1:21:39 PM HB 2666 - Public Hearing 
1:21:58 PM Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator 
1:23:14 PM {Exhibit} 17: Lisa Shultz, M.S.E.E. 
1:28:51 PM Rep. Lew Frederick, House District 43 
1:32:38 PM Chair Gelser 
1:32:46 PM Jan McComb, Legislative Director, Oregon Department of Education 
1:34:44 PM Chair Gelser 
1:34:51 PM Rep. Frederick 
1:34:54 PM Chair Gelser 
1:35:27 PM Meeting Recessed 
1:35:42 PM Meeting Reconvened 
1:35:43 PM {Exhibit} 18: witness registration 
1:35:44 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
1:35:45 PM {Exhibit} 19: Becky Straus, Legislative Director, American Civil Liberties 

Union 
 
1:35:49 PM HB 3426 - Public Hearing 
1:35:52 PM Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator 
1:36:27 PM Rep. Jim Weidner, House District 24 
1:41:33 PM Chair Gelser 
1:41:37 PM Vice Chair Reardon 
1:41:54 PM {Exhibit} 20: Rep. Weidner 
1:42:59 PM Chair Gelser 
1:43:45 PM Rep. Weidner 
1:44:27 PM Chair Gelser 
1:44:53 PM Susan Barrett, Save Our Schools 
1:47:09 PM Bill Bordeaux, Oregon 
1:48:35 PM Chair Gelser 
1:49:04 PM {Exhibit} 21: Jan McComb, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of 

Education 
1:50:59 PM Vice Chair Sprenger 
1:51:05 PM McComb 
1:51:18 PM Vice Chair Sprenger 
1:51:26 PM Brad Lenhardt, Special Education Monitoring Systems and Outcomes, 
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Oregon Department of Education 
1:52:25 PM Vice Chair Sprenger 
1:52:27 PM {Exhibit} 22: witness registration 
 
1:52:40 PM HB 3014 - Public Hearing 
1:52:45 PM Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator 
1:53:16 PM Rep. Sal Esquivel, House District 6 
1:56:05 PM Chandler Cort, Rogue River High School 
1:58:20 PM Chair Gelser 
1:58:24 PM Rep. Gorsek 
1:58:28 PM Cort 
1:58:39 PM Rep. Gorsek 
1:58:41 PM Cort 
1:58:42 PM Vice Chair Reardon 
1:59:05 PM Cort 
1:59:16 PM Chair Gelser 
1:59:20 PM Rep. Esquivel 
2:00:55 PM Chair Gelser 
2:00:57 PM Cort 
2:01:04 PM Chair Gelser 
2:01:06 PM Vice Chair Sprenger 
2:02:16 PM Chair Gelser 
2:02:24 PM Rep. Parrish 
2:02:25 PM {Exhibit} 23: witness registration 
2:02:25 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:02:26 PM {Exhibit} 24: Becky Straus, Legislative Director, American Civil Liberties 

Union 
 
2:03:00 PM HB 3254 - Public Hearing 
2:03:05 PM Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator 
2:03:39 PM Chair Gelser 
2:03:43 PM Rep. Betty Komp, House District 22 
2:09:05 PM Nancy Golden, Superintendent, Springfield Public Schools 
2:12:59 PM Chair Gelser 
2:13:05 PM Tyler Nice, master teacher, Springfield School District 
2:15:03 PM Chair Gelser 
2:15:05 PM Vice Chair Reardon 
2:15:23 PM Golden 
2:15:53 PM Vice Chair Reardon 
2:16:06 PM Golden 
2:16:27 PM Vice Chair Reardon 
2:16:30 PM Golden 
2:16:35 PM Rep. Whisnant 
2:16:46 PM Chair Gelser 
2:16:55 PM Vice Chair Sprenger 
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2:17:13 PM Nice 
2:17:14 PM Vice Chair Sprenger 
2:17:15 PM Nice 
2:17:24 PM Vice Chair Sprenger 
2:18:11 PM Nice 
2:18:24 PM Chair Gelser 
2:18:48 PM Erin Prince, Superintendent, Corvallis School District 
2:22:34 PM Chair Gelser 
2:22:35 PM {Exhibit} 25: witness registration 
2:22:36 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:22:37 PM {Exhibit} 26: Hilda Roselli, Deputy Director for College and Career 

Readiness, Oregon Investment Board 
2:22:38 PM {Exhibit} 27: Sue Hildick, President, Chalkboard Project 
2:22:39 PM Chair Gelser 
 
2:23:35 PM HB 2426 - Work Session 
2:23:37 PM Chair Gelser 
2:23:51 PM MOTION: VICE CHAIR REARDON MOVES HB 2426 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED AND THE REFERRAL TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON 
WAYS AND  MEANS BE RESCINDED 

2:23:59 PM Chair Gelser 
2:24:18 PM Vice Chair Sprenger 
2:24:30 PM Chair Gelser 
2:24:43 PM Vice Chair Sprenger 
2:24:57 PM Chair Gelser 
2:25:27 PM VOTE: 9-0-0 
2:25:55 PM AYES: FAGAN, GOMBERG, GORSEK,  HUFFMAN, PARRISH, 

WHISNANT, SPRENGER, REARDON, GELSER 
2:25:57 PM CARRIER: REP. GELSER WILL LEAD THE DISCUSSION ON THE 

FLOOR. 
2:25:59 PM Chair Gelser 
 
2:26:51 PM HB 3446 - Public Hearing 
2:26:57 PM Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator 
2:27:42 PM Chair Gelser 
2:28:12 PM {Exhibit} 28: Dorothy Karman, board member, Oregon Christian Home 

Education Association  
2:32:25 PM {Exhibit} 29 - 30: Brian D. Ray, Ph.D., Salem, Oregon 
2:38:11 PM Joyce Padilla, parent, Oregon Christian Home Education Association 

Network 
2:40:16 PM Chair Gelser 
2:40:19 PM Rep. Fagan 
2:41:35 PM Vice Chair Reardon 
2:41:42 PM Chair Gelser 
2:41:55 PM Ray 
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2:42:12 PM Chair Gelser 
2:42:33 PM  Melia Welter, Occupational Therapist 
2:43:11 PM {Exhibit} 31: witness registration 
2:44:05 PM Chair Gelser 
2:45:17 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Gelser 
 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 
 

1:07:35 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 3135, email testimony, Dwon Guvenir, 1 p 
1:07:35 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 3135, email testimony of Dr. Craig Warden, Dwon Guvenir, 

1 p 
1:07:35 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 3135, Incentives Do Not Work, Story of Austin Segreev, 

Dwon Guvenir, 1 p 
1:07:35 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 3135, Heartsaver CPR AED Skills Sheet, Dwon Guvenir, 

1 p 
1:21:24 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 3135, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
1:21:26 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 3135, written testimony, Andrea Cooper, 2 pp 
1:21:27 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 3135, written testimony, Michael D. Wendt, 1 p 
1:21:28 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 3135, written testimony, Dr. Jay S. Rosenbloom,1 p 
1:21:29 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 3135, email testimony, Jeannie Lihs, 1 p 
1:21:30 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3135, written testimony, Stephanie Tama-Sweet, 2 pp 
1:21:30 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 3135, written testimony, Stephanie Tama-Sweet, 2 pp 
1:21:31 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 3135, email testimony, Jessica Duffey, 1 p 
1:21:32 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 3135, written testimony, Dr. Veronica Esaqui, 1 p 
1:21:33 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 3135, written testimony, Cynthia March, 1 p 
1:21:34 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 3135, written testimony, Dr. Craig Warden, 2 pp 
1:21:35 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 3135, written testimony, Zigmund Sawzak, 1 p 
1:23:14 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2666,written testimony, Lisa Shultz, 5 pp 
1:35:43 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2666, witness registration, 1 p 
1:35:45 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2666, written testimony, Becky Straus, 1 p 
1:41:54 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 3426, written testimony of Bruce Neal, Rep. Jim Weidner, 

1 p 
1:49:04 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 3426, written testimony, Jan McComb, 3 pp 
1:52:27 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 3426, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
2:02:25 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 3014, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
2:02:26 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 3014, written testimony, Becky Straus, 2 pp 
2:22:35 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 3254, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
2:22:37 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 3254, written testimony, Hilda Rosselli, 3 pp 
2:22:38 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 3254, written testimony, Sue Hildick, 1 p 
2:28:12 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 3446, written testimony, Dorothy Karman, 5 pp 
2:32:25 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 3446, written testimony, Brian D. Ray, 2 pp 
2:32:25 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 3446, Homeschool Progress Report 2009:, Brian D. Ray, 

8 pp 
2:43:11 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 3446, witness registration, staff, 1 p 


